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• The equipment is intended for home use only (HC). Do not use the 

equipment in any commercial, rental, or institutional setting

• Use the equipment only as described in this manual. Consult your 

doctor before performing any exercise program

• Keep children and pets away from the device at all times 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 14 years and above 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 

understand the hazards involved

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children under 

14 years old

• Ensure the equipment is on a flat, stable and level surface with at least 

0.6m of clear area surrounding the equipment

• Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and training shoes

• The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is 

examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace defective 

components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until 

repaired. Pay special attention to components most susceptible to 

wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior  

to use 

• Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of all moving parts

• If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain, 

stop exercising immediately and consult your physician

• Over exercising may result in serious injury or death

• Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Do not put 

the equipment in a garage or covered patio, or near water

• If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere 

with the user’s movement

• The equipment should be used only by persons weighing 

110kg/242.5lb or less

• Heart rate monitoring system may be inaccurate 

• Excessive exercise can lead to serious injury or death. Stop exercising 

immediately

• This equipment is for consumer use only

• Ensure a safety area of at least 2000mm x 1 000mm behind  

the equipment 

• A folded treadmill should not be operated.

• Allow the running surface to come to a complete stop  

before folding

• Noise emission under load is higher than without load [58 dB(A)]

(EN) CAUTION 

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not 

expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void  

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada 

licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions: 

(1)  this device may not cause harmful interference, and 

(2)  this device must accept any interference received, including interference 

that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the  

limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 

and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 

reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 

the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 

the following measures:

•   Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

•   Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

•   Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that  

to which the receiver is connected

•   Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FCC& IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits 

set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 

of 20cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 

other antenna or transmitter.

FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006

IC: 22882-BLE006

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions 
should always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using (this appliance).

DANGER 
– To reduce the risk of electric shock and the injury from 
moving parts:

Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet 
immediately after using and before cleaning or servicing.

WARNING 
- To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury  
to persons:

1.   This appliance is not intended for use by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or  lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep 
children under the age of 13 away from this machine

2.   Use this appliance only for its intended use as 
described in this manual. Do not use attachments not 
recommended by the manufacturer

3.   Never operate the appliance with the air openings 
blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and  
the like

4.   Never drop or insert any object into any opening
5.  Do not use outdoors. Household use only
6.   Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are  

being used or where oxygen is being administered
7.   An appliance should never be left unattended when 

plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and 
before putting on or taking off parts

8.   Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord  
or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped  
or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance 
to a service center for examination and repair

9.   Keep the cord away from heated surfaces
10.   To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then 

remove plug from outlet
11.   CAUTION: Risk of Injury to Persons – To Avoid Injury, use 

extreme caution when stepping onto or off of a moving 
belt. READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE USING

14.   Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet 
only. See GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

13.   REMOVE CONTROL BOX (OR KEY, OR SAFETY PIN, AS 
APPLICABLE) WHEN NOT IN USE, AND STORE OUT OF 
REACH OF CHILDREN

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, 

grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 

the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an 

equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be 

plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded 

in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER – Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor 

can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician 

or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly 

grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product – if it will not  

fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a rated voltage and has a grounding plug that 

looks like the plug illustrated in sketch A in Figure. Make sure that the product 

is connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No 

adapter should be used with this product.

 

 

GROUNDING  
PIN

GROUNDED
OUTLET

GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING METHODS
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(DE) ACHTUNG (PT) ATENÇÃO (ZH) 

• Das Gerät ist nur für den Heimgebrauch geeignet 

(Verwendungsklasse H, Genauigkeitsklasse C). Verwenden Sie das 

Gerät nicht zu gewerblichen, Vermietungs - oder institutionellen Zwecken

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben. 

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm 

durchführen

• Bewahren Sie das Gerät stets außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 

und Haustieren auf 

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 14 Jahren und Personen mit 

eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 

Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. mangelndem 

Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die 

sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit 

verbundenen Gefahren verstehen

• Reinigung und Wartung sollten nicht von Kindern unter 14 Jahren 

durchgeführt werden

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät auf einer flachen, stabilen und 

geraden Oberfläche befindet und ein Mindestabstand von 0,6 m um 

das Gerät eingehalten wird

• Tragen Sie stets angemessene Sportbekleidung und Trainingsschuhe

• Das Sicherheitsniveau des Geräts kann nur gewährleistet werden, 

wenn es regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und Verschleiß geprüft wird. 

Tauschen Sie defekte Teile umgehend aus bzw. benutzen Sie das 

Gerät erst wieder, wenn es repariert wurde. Achten Sie insbesondere 

auf verschleißanfällige Teile. Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen 

müssen vor dem Gebrauch gelesen und berücksichtigt werden

• Halten Sie Haare, Körper und Bekleidung von sämtlichen beweglichen 

Geräteteilen fern

• Sollten Sie sich zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt während Ihres 

Workout schwach fühlen, Ihnen schwindelig sein oder Sie Schmerzen 

verspüren, brechen Sie das Training umgehend ab und konsultieren 

Sie einen Arzt

• Übermäßiges Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum  

Tod führen

• Stellen Sie das Gerät im Innenbereich an einem trockenen und 

staubfreien Ort auf. Stellen Sie es nicht in einer Garage, auf einer 

überdachten Veranda oder in der Nähe von Wasser auf

• Ragen Einstellgeräte aus dem Gerät heraus, können sie sich dadurch 

im Bewegungsbereich des Nutzers befinden

• Das Gerät sollte nur von Personen verwendet werden, die max.  

110kg wiegen

• Der Herzfrequenzmesser kann ungenaue Werte liefern. Übermäßiges 

Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 

Beenden Sie das Training umgehend

• Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt

• Sorgen Sie hinter dem Gerät für einen Sicherheitsbereich von  

mind 2 m x 1 m

Achtung: Der Benutzer wird davor gewarnt, dass Änderungen bzw. 

Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der 

Vorschriften verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, dazu führen 

können, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des  

Geräts verliert.

• O equipamento destina-se exclusivamente a utilização doméstica 

(Utilização doméstica, Classe C). Não utilize o equipamento em 

qualquer ambiente comercial, de aluguer ou institucional

• Utilize o equipamento apenas conforme descrito neste manual. 

Consulte o seu médico antes de realizar qualquer programa  

de exercícios

• Mantenha sempre as crianças e os animais de estimação afastados 

do equipamento 

• Este equipamento pode ser usado por crianças com 14 anos ou 

mais e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 

reduzidas ou sem experiência nem conhecimentos se forem 

supervisionadas ou instruídas relativamente à sua utilização segura e 

compreenderem os perigos envolvidos

• A limpeza e a manutenção por parte do utilizador não devem ser 

realizadas por crianças com menos de 14 anos

• Certifique-se de que o equipamento é colocado numa superfície 

plana, estável e nivelada, com pelo menos 0,6 m de área livre à volta 

do mesmo

• Use sempre roupa e calçado de desporto adequados

• O nível de segurança do equipamento apenas pode ser garantido 

se este for regularmente inspecionado quanto a danos e desgaste. 

Substitua imediatamente componentes com defeito e/ou não use o 

equipamento enquanto não for reparado. Preste especial atenção 

aos componentes mais suscetíveis a desgaste. Todos os avisos 

e instruções têm que ser lidos e respeitados antes de qualquer 

utilização  

• Mantenha o cabelo, o corpo e a roupa afastados de todas as  

peças móveis

• Se a qualquer momento durante a prática de exercício sentir 

sensação de desmaio, tonturas ou dores, interrompa imediatamente 

e consulte o seu médico

• O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte.

• Mantenha o equipamento no interior, num local sem humidade 

nem poeira. Não coloque o equipamento numa garagem ou pátio 

coberto, nem perto de água

• Se algum dos mecanismos de ajuste ficar saliente, poderá interferir 

com os movimentos do utilizador

• O equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas com um peso 

igual ou inferior a 110kg/242.51lb

• O sistema de monitorização do ritmo cardíaco pode não ser exato. 

O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte. 

Interrompa imediatamente a prática de exercício

• Este equipamento destina-se apenas à utilização pelo consumidor

• Garanta uma área de segurança de pelo menos 2000 mm x 

1000 mm atrás do equipamento

Atenção: adverte-se o utilizador para o facto de que quaisquer alterações 

ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável 

pela conformidade poderão anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar 

o equipamento.

14

0.6

110 242.5

2000 mm x 1000 mm

(JA) 

 110kg/242.5lb

2000 mm x 1000 mm
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(KO) (AR) تنبيه

الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام المنزلي فقط (HC). يُحظر استخدام الجهاز في أي بيئة •
ية أو مؤسسية ية أو إيجار تجار

لا تستخدم الجهاز إلا على النحو الموضّح في هذا الدليل. استشر طبيبك قبل أداء أي •
برنامج تدريبي

احرص على إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت •

يمكن للأطفال الذين تتراوح أعمارهم بين 14 عامًا فما فوق والأشخاص الذين يعانون •
من ضعف القدرات الجسدية، أو الحسية، أو العقلية أو من نقص الخبرة والمعرفة، 

استخدام هذا الجهاز، إذا كانوا تحت الإشراف أو إذا حصلوا على توجيهات تتعلق 
يقة آمنة، وإذا كانوا على علم بالمخاطر الموجودة باستخدام الجهاز بطر

يحُظر على الأطفال دون عمر 14 عامًا تولي أعمال التنظيف والصيانة المقتصرة على •
المستخدم

احرص على وضع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توفير مساحة خالية محيطة •
بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6 متر على الأقل

يب المناسبة دومًا• ارتدِ ملابس وأحذية التدر

يمكن الحفاظ على مستوى سلامة الجهاز إذا تم فحصه بانتظام للتحقق من عدم •
وجود تلف أو اهتراء. استبدل المكونات التالفة على الفور و/أو لا تستخدم الجهاز حتى يتم 
تصليحه. يرُجى الانتباه الشديد للمكونات سريعة التآكل. لا بد من قراءة كل التحذيرات 

والتعليمات واتباعها قبل الشروع في الاستخدام  

أبقِ الشعر والجسم والملابس بعيدة عن كل الأجزاء المتحركة•

يب فورًا • ف عن ممارسة التدر
ّ
يب بالإغماء أو الدوخة أو الألم، فتوق إذا شعرت خلال التدر

واستشر طبيبك

يب إلى إصابات خطيرة أو الموت• قد يؤدي الإفراط في التدر

أبق الجهاز داخل المنزل، بعيدًا عن الرطوبة والتراب. لا تضع الجهاز في مرآب أو فناء •
مغطّى، أو بالقرب من الماء

إذا تركت أي من معدات الضبط بارزة، فقد تتداخل مع حركة المستخدم•

ًينبغي ألا يستخدم الجهاز سوى الأشخاص الذين لا يتجاوز وزنهم•
 كج110 / 242.5 رطلا

قد يكون نظام مراقبة سرعة القلب غير دقيق•

يب أن يسبب إصابة بالغة أو الوفاة. أوقف التدريب على الفور•  يمكن للإفراط في التدر

احرص على ترك مسافة أمان لا تقل عن 2000 × 1000 ملم خلف الجهاز•

تنبيه: ننبه المستخدم إلى أن إجراء أي تغييرات أو تعديلات غير معتمدة صراحة من الطرف 
المسؤول عن الامتثال يمكن أن يؤدي إلى إلغاء تفويض المستخدم بتشغيل الجهاز.

110kg

2000mm x 1000mm

(PT) Logótipo WEEE (REEE –resíduos de equipamentos elétricos 

e eletrónicos). Este símbolo num produto significa que o produto é 

abrangido pela Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE.

A marca nominativa e os logótipos Bluetooth® são marcas registadas 

detidas pela Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer utilização dessas marcas pela 

RFE International está sujeita a licença.

Frequência de operação do dongle de bluetooth = 10 MHz to 300 GHz e 

potência maxima de RF transmitida= 0.632 mW

Por este meio, a R.F.E International Ltd declara que o presente tipo de 

equipamento de rádio “Passadeira Motorizada” está em conformidade 

com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declarção de 

conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 

https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10221_T-24_Treadmill_EU_RED_

DOC.docx

(DE) WEEE-Etikett: Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass das Produkt 

unter die EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU fällt.

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind eingetragene Markenzeichen 

im Eigentum von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jegliche Verwendung dieser 

Markenzeichen von RFE International erfolgt unter Lizenz.

Betriebsfrequenz des Dongles = 10 MHz bis 300 GHz und max. 

übermittelte Sendeleistung = 0,632 Mw

Hiermit erklärt, R.F.E International Ltd, dass der Funkanlagetyp „Motorisiertes 

Laufband“ der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der 

EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse 

verfügbar: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10221_T-24_Treadmill_

EU_RED_DOC.docx

(FR) Logo DEEE. Ce symbole sur un produit signifie que le produit est 

couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/UE.

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques déposées 

appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par 

RFE International se fait sous licence.

Fréquence de fonctionnement du dongle = 10 MHz à 300 GHz et 

puissance RF maximale transmise = 0,632 mW

Par la présente, RFE International Ltd, déclare que l’équipement radio 

du type « Tapis roulant motorisé » est conforme à la directive 2014/53/

UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible 

à l’adresse internet suivante: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-

10221_T-24_Treadmill_EU_RED_DOC.docx

(EN) WEEE logo this symbol on a product means that the product is 

covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned 

by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by RFE International is 

under license.

Operation frequency of dongle = 10 MHz to 300 GHz and Max. transmitted 

RF power = 0.632 mW

Hereby, R.F.E International Ltd declares that the radio equipment type 

“Motorized Treadmill” is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 

of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 

address: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10221_T-24_Treadmill_

EU_RED_DOC.docx

(ES) Logotipo WEEE [o «RAEE»: residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 

electrónicos]. Cuando este símbolo aparece en un producto significa que 

el producto se rige por la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE.

Los logotipos y marca denominativa Bluetooth® son marcas registradas 

propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por 

parte de RFE International se efectúa bajo licencia.

Frecuencia operativa del dongle (dispositivo de bluetooth) = 10 MHz a 300 

GHz y máxima potencia de RF transmitida = 0,632 mW

Por la presente, R.F.E International Ltd declara que el tipo de equipo de 

radio ""Cinta de correr motorizada"" cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El 

texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 

la dirección de Internet siguiente: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-

10221_T-24_Treadmill_EU_RED_DOC.docx

(JA)

(KO)

(AR)

الموجود على المنتج أن المنتج خاضع للتوجيه الأوروبي WEEE يقُصد بالشعار"
19/2012/EU.

لة مملوكة لشركة ®Bluetooth العلامة المكتوبة وشعاراتها علامات تجارية مُسجَّ
Bluetooth SIG، Inc. وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من طرف شركة RFE 

International يجب أن يكون بموجب ترخيص منها.
العالمية أن هذا المنتج مطابق للمتطلبات الأساسية RFE وبناء عليه، تصرح شركة

".EU/وغيرها من الشروط ذات الصلة بالتوجيه 53/2014

(ZH)

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM         11 10 T-24c

T24c AVUS-10221_120 - MANUAL PRINT V7 - 31.01.24.indd   10-11 31/01/2024   12:24



2

1

B

E09 B24 #5H01 B28 S14

C21A C42

3

4

E09

C21

B

H01

B24

  WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM         13 12  T-24c

T24c AVUS-10221_120 - MANUAL PRINT V7 - 31.01.24.indd   12-13 31/01/2024   12:24



5

4

3

2

(EN) FOLD (FR) PLIAGE (ES) PLEGAR (DE) ZUSAMMENKLAPPEN 
(PT) DOBRAR (ZH) (JA) (KO) (AR) الطي 

21

 

C23

C23

  WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM         15 14  T-24c

T24c AVUS-10221_120 - MANUAL PRINT V7 - 31.01.24.indd   14-15 31/01/2024   12:24



PRODUCT DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE 
DISASSEMBLE ACCORDING TO THE REVERSE 

STEPS OF PRODUCT‐ASSEMBLY.

110KG/ 
242.5LB

62.5KG
137.79LB

B2 8 S14 WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

(EN) PRODUCT REGISTRATION AND SUPPORT

(FR) ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT ET SOUTIEN

(ES) REGISTRO DE PRODUCTOS Y SOPORTE

(DE) BENUTZERINFORMATION

(PT) REGISTO E APOIO AO PRODUTO

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR) تسجيل المنتج ودعمه

1M 1M

2M

0.6M
!!!

!!!

C46C46

(W) 84 CM/33.07"

(L) 165 CM 
/64.96"

(H) 29 CM 
/11.42"

(H) 130CM 
/51.18"

Serial number / Numéro de série / Número de serie /  
Seriennummer/ Numéro de série /  / 

 / / número de serie / الرقم التسلسلي 
AVUS-10221/0718/000001  
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COMPAT IBLE  APPS

PRE-SET  WORKOUTS  FOR  ADIDAS  CARDIO  EQUIPMENT

TRACK  &  ANALYSE  WORKOUT  DATA  WITH  DETA ILED 
GRAPHICAL  TRA IN ING  REPORTS

SHARE  YOUR  ACHIEVEMENTS  TO  SOCIAL  PLATFORMS

SYNC YOUR DATA  WITH  APPLE  HEALTH  AND GOOGLE 
F I T  ALONGSIDE  A  HOST  OF  OTHER  TH IRD-PARTY  F I TNESS 
TRACKING  PLATFORMS

(FR) SYNCHRONISEZ VOS DONNÉES AVEC APPLE 
HEALTH ET GOOGLE FIT, AINSI QU’AVEC UN 
GRAND NOMBRE D’AUTRES PLATEFORMES 
DE SUIVI DE LA CONDITION PHYSIQUE

(ES) SINCRONICE SUS DATOS CON SALUD DE 
APPLE Y GOOGLE FIT, ASÍ COMO CON OTRAS 
PLATAFORMAS DE TERCEROS DE SEGUIMIENTO 
DE ACTIVIDAD FÍSICA

(DE) SYNCHRONISIEREN SIE IHRE DATEN MIT APPLE 
HEALTH, GOOGLE FIT UND VIELEN WEITEREN 
FITNESS-TRACKING-PLATTFORMEN ANDERER 
DRITTANBIETER

(PT) SINCRONIZE OS SEUS DADOS COM A APLICAÇÃO 
APPLE HEALTH OU GOOGLE FIT, OU COM 
OUTRAS PLATAFORMAS DE ACOMPANHAMENTO 
DA CONDIÇÃO FÍSICA DE TERCEIROS

(ZH)

(JA)

APPLE
GOOGLE FIT 

(KO) 

(AR) آبل تطبيقَي  مع  بياناتك  زامن 
من مجموعة  جانب  إلى  فيت  وجوجل  هيلث 
التابعة الأخرى  البدنية  اللياقة  تتبع  منصات 

لأطراف ثالثة

(FR) SUIVI ET ANALYSE DES DONNÉES 
D’ENTRAÎNEMENT GRÂCE À DES 
RAPPORTS GRAPHIQUES DÉTAILLÉS

(ES) REGISTRE Y ANALICE LOS DATOS DE 
ENTRENAMIENTO CON INFORMES 
GRÁFICOS DETALLADOS

(DE) VERFOLGEN UND ANALYSIEREN SIE IHRE 
WORKOUT-DATEN MIT DETAILLIERTEN GRAFIKEN

(PT) ACOMPANHE E ANALISE OS DADOS DOS 
TREINOS COM RELATÓRIOS GRÁFICOS 
DETALHADOS

(ZH)

(JA)

(KO)

(AR) تتبع بيانات التمارين وحلّلها من
خلال تقارير التدريب الرسومية التفصيلية

(FR) ENTRAÎNEMENTS PRÉDÉFINIS POUR 
L’ÉQUIPEMENT CARDIO ADIDAS

(ES) ENTRENAMIENTOS PREDEFINIDOS PARA 
EQUIPOS DE CARDIO ADIDAS

(DE) VOREINGESTELLTE WORKOUTS FÜR 
CARDIOGERÄTE VON ADIDAS

(PT) TREINOS PREDEFINIDOS PARA EQUIPAMENTO 
DE CARDIO DA ADIDAS

(ZH)

(JA) 

(KO) ADIDAS

(AR) لأجهزة الضبط  مسبقة  تمارين 
تمارين تقوية القلب (الكارديو) من أديداس

(FR) PARTAGEZ VOS RÉALISATIONS SUR LES 
PLATEFORMES SOCIALES

(ES) COMPARTA SUS LOGROS EN REDES SOCIALES

(DE) TEILEN SIE IHRE ERFOLGE IN DEN 
SOZIALEN MEDIEN

(PT) PARTILHE AS SUAS CONQUISTAS NAS 
REDES SOCIAIS

(ZH)

(JA)

(KO)

(AR) شارك إنجازاتك على منصات
التواصل الاجتماعي
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(FR) ENTRAÎNEZ-VOUS PARTOUT 

DANS LE MONDE DES MILLIERS DE 

VIDÉOS DISPONIBLES 

(ES) ENTRENA EN CUALQUIER PARTE 

DEL MUNDO MILES DE VIDEOS 

DISPONIBLES

(DE) TRAINIERE ÜBERALL AUF DER 

WELT TAUSENDE VON VIDEOS 

VERFÜGBAR

(PT) TREINE EM TODO O MUNDO 

MILHARES DE VÍDEOS DISPONÍVEIS 

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)           تمرّن في كل أنحاء العالم
آلاف المقاطع المتاحة

(FR) ENTRAÎNEMENTS STRUCTURÉS 

ACCOMPAGNEMENT ET 

ENTRAÎNEMENT FRACTIONNÉ 

(ES) ENTRENAMIENTOS 

ESTRUCTURADOS 

ASESORAMIENTO‐Y 

ENTRENAMIENTO EN INTERVALOS

(DE) STRUKTURIERTE WORKOUTS 

COACHING UND 

INTERVALLTRAINING

(PT) TREINOS ESTRUTURADOS 

TREINADOR E TREINOS 

INTERVALADOS

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR) تمارين منظمة
تدريب وتمرين متواتر

(FR) PARTAGEZ VOS RÉALISATIONS 

AVEC LA COMMUNAUTÉ KINOMAP 

(ES) COMPARTE TUS LOGROS 

CON LA COMUNIDAD KINOMAP 

(DE) TEILE DEINE ERFOLGE 

MIT DER KINOMAP-COMMUNITY 

(PT) PARTILHE AS SUAS CONQUISTAS 

COM A COMUNIDADE KINOMAP 

(ZH) KINOMAP

(JA) KINOMAP 

(KO) KINOMAP

(AR) شارك إنجازاتك
KINOMAP مع مجتمع

(FR) MODE MULTIJOUEURS

LANCEZ UN DÉFI À‐VOS AMIS

(ES) MODO MULTIJUGADOR

DESAFÍA A‐TUS AMIGOS

(DE) MEHRSPIELER-MODUS

FORDERE DEINE FREUNDE HERAUS

(PT) MODO MULTIJOGADOR

DESAFIE OS SEUS AMIGOS

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  نمط متعدد اللاعبين
تحدَّ أصدقائك

(FR) +1 MILLION D’UTILISATEURS ACTIFS

(ES) MÁS DE 1 MILLÓN DE USUARIOS 

ACTIVOS

(DE) ÜBER 1 MIO. AKTIVE NUTZER

(PT) MAIS DE 1 MILHÃO DE 

UTILIZADORES ATIVOS

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  أكثر من مليون مستخدم نشط  

www.kinomap.com

ENTRAÎNEMENT DE STYLE JEU VIDÉO / ENTRENAMIENTO AL ESTILO DE UN VIDEOJUEGO / TRAINING IM STIL EINES VIDEOSPIELS / TREINO TIPO JOGO DE 
VÍDEO /  /  /  / تدريب في هيئة ألعاب الفيديو

(FR) COUREZ DANS DES 

MONDES IMMERSIFS

(ES) RECORRE MUNDOS ATRAPANTES

(DE) DURCHLAUFE IMMERSIVE WELTEN

(PT) CORRA EM AMBIENTES IMERSIVOS

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  اركض عبر العوالم الغامرة

(FR) JOGGING EN GROUPE, 

COMPÉTITIONS ET COURSES

(ES) RECORRIDOS EN GRUPO, 

COMPETENCIAS Y‐CARRERAS

(DE) GRUPPENLÄUFE, WETTBEWERBE 

UND RENNEN 

(PT) CORRIDAS DE GRUPO, 

COMPETIÇÕES E PROVAS

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  مجموعات ركض، ومنافسون وسباقات

(FR) CONNECTIVITÉ ET 

COMMUNAUTÉ MONDIALE

(ES) CONECTIVIDAD‐Y 

COMUNIDAD GLOBAL

(DE) GLOBALE VERNETZUNG 

UND COMMUNITY

(PT) CONECTIVIDADE GLOBAL

E COMUNIDADE

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  تواصل دولي ومجتمع عالمي

(FR) +1000 ENTRAÎNEMENTS CRÉÉS PAR 

DES ENTRAÎNEURS

(ES) MÁS DE 1000 ENTRENAMIENTOS 

SELECCIONADOS POR 

ENTRENADORES

(DE) ÜBER 1.000 VON TRAINERN 

AUSGEWÄHLTE WORKOUTS

(PT) MAIS DE 1000 TREINOS COM 

CURADORIA DE TREINADORES

(ZH) 

(JA) 

(KO) 

(AR)  أكثر من 1000 تمرين من
إعداد المدربين
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QTY./CANT.

A01 Main frame Estructura principal  1

A02 Incline bracket Soporte de inclinación 1

A03 Upright tube and Console bracket Tubo vertical y soporte de consola 1

A04 handrail bracket Soporte pasamanos 2

A05 Tablet holder bracket Soporte del apoyatablet 1

A06 Front foot pad support bracket Soporte del reposapiés delantero 2

A07 Folding rotating tube bracket Soporte del tubo giratorio plegable 1

B01 Front roller Rodillo frontal 1

B02 Back roller Rodillo trasero 1

B03 Turning point support Soporte del punto giratorio 1

B04 Cylinder Cilindro 1

B05 Handrail adjustment pin Pasador de ajuste del pasamanos 2

B06 Pin axis Eje de pasador 2

B07 Tablet telescopic rod Barra telescópica para tablet 2

B08 Spacer pin Pasador espaciador 1

B09 Steel wire assemblies 1 Conjuntos de cables de acero 1 1

B10 Steel wire assemblies 2 Conjuntos de cables de acero 2 1

B11 Telescopic rod compression spring Muelle de compresión de la barra telescópica 2

B12 Brake spring Resorte de freno 2

B13 Limit spring Resorte límite 1

B14 Button spring Resorte de botón 1

B15 Turning point washer Arandela del punto giratorio 2

B16 Handrail latch spring Resorte del pestillo del pasamanos 2

B17 Compression spring Resorte de compresión 2

B18 Pressing seat Asiento prensado 2

B19 Bayonet lock Cierre de bayoneta 2

B20 Wave spring washer Arandela ondulada 2

B21 Pull-up line pin Pasador de línea de pull-up 2

B22 Bushing Casquillo 2

B23 Safety key spring plate Placa de resorte de la llave de seguridad 2

B24 5# Allen wrench 5# Llave Allen 1

B25 Saucer washer Arandela 2

B26 Balancing block Bloque de equilibrado 1

B27 Side rail fixed plate Placa fija de la barandilla lateral 8

B28 Cross wrench with screwdriver Llave de tuercas con destornillador 1

B29 Speed sensor fixed plate Placa fija del sensor de velocidad 1

C01 Tablet holder top cover Cubierta superior del soporte de la tableta 1

C02 Tablet holder bottom cover Cubierta  inferior del soporte de la tableta 1

QTY./CANT.

C03 Oval plug Tapón oval 2

C04 Spin axis sleeve Manguito del eje de rotación 2

C05 Square pad Almohadilla cuadrada 2

C06 Console top cover Cubierta superior de la consola 1

C07 Console bottom cover Cubierta inferior de la consola 1

C08 Raster plate Placa de trama 1

C09 Knob cover Tapa de la perilla 1

C10 Knob button Botón de la perilla 1

C11 Safety key base Base de la llave de seguridad 1

C12 Handrail top cover Tapa superior del pasamanos 2

C13 Handrail bottom cover Tapa inferior del pasamanos 2

C14 Button Botón 2

C15 Rear foot pad cover Tapa del posapiés posterior 2

C16 Upright tube cover Cubierta del tubo vertical 2

C17 Motor top cover Cubierta superior del motor 1

C18 Motor bottom cover cubierta inferior del motor 1

C19 Left back end cover Cubierta del extremo trasero izquierdo  1

C20 Right back end cover Cubierta del extremo trasero derecha 1

C21 Water bottle holder Soporte para botella de agua 1

C22 Brake spindle Eje de freno 2

C23 Brake pedal Pedal de freno 2

C24 Brake seat Asiento del freno 2

C25 Sliding seat Asiento deslizante 1

C26 Small pulley Polea pequeña 1

C27 Front foot pad Reposapiés delantero 2

C28 Tablet Holder mat Almohadilla para tableta 1

C29 Spin axis pressing seat Asiento de prensado del eje de giro 1

C30 Brake pad Almohadilla de freno 2

C31 Top side rail Carril superior 2

C32 Silicone pad Almohadilla de silicona 1

C33 Cushion Almohadilla 2

C34 Black Cushion Almohadilla negra 8

C35 EVA pad Almohadilla EVA 1

C36 Pulling rope Cuerda de tracción 1

C37 Running belt Cinta para correr 1

C38 Tablet holder clip Clip para tableta 1

C39 Fixed base Base fija 2

C40 Motor belt Correa del motor 1
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QTY./CANT.

D34 Lock washer Arandela de seguridad 10 4

D35 Lock washer Arandela de seguridad 8 12

D36 Lock washer Arandela de seguridad 6 5

D37 Lock washer Arandela de seguridad 5 1

D38 Spring washer Arandela elástica 8 10

D39 Spring washer Arandela elástica 5 2

D40 Big washer Arandela grande 10 4

D41 Flat washer Arandela plana 8 10

D42 Flat washer Arandela plana 6 16

D43 Flat washer Arandela plana 5 2

D44 Flat washer Arandela plana 3 2

D45 Bolt Perno M8*16 2

D46 Screw Tornillo ST2.5*12 2

E01 Running board Tablero para correr 1

E02 DC motor Motor de CC 1

E03 Incline motor Motor de inclinación 1

E04 Square switch button Botón de encendido cuadrado 1

E05 Overload protector Protector contra sobrecarga 1

E06 Power socket Caja tomacorriente 1

E07 Magnet ring Anillo magnético 1

E08 Magnet core Núcleo magnético 1

E09 Power wire Cable de alimentación 1

E10 AC single wire Cable sencillo de CA 1

E11 AC single wire Cable sencillo de CA 2

E12 AC single wire Cable sencillo de CA 2

E13 Grounding wire Cable de tierra 1

E14 Console Consola 1

E15 Control board Tablero de control 1

E16 Console top signal wire Cable de señal superior de la consola 1

E17 Console bottom signal wire Cable de señal inferior de la consola 1

E18 Safety switch connecting wire Cable de conexión del interruptor de seguridad 1

E19 Speed sensor Sensor de velocidad 1

F01 Filter Filtro 1

F02 Inductance Dispositivo inductor 1

G01 Bluetooth module Módulo Bluetooth 1

G02 Bluetooth connecting wire Cable de conexión Bluetooth 1

H01 Dongle Dispositivo Bluetooth 1

H02 Belt hook Gancho para la cinta 2

QTY./CANT.

C41 Side rail tension seat Asiento de tensión de riel lateral 6

C42 Safety key Llave de seguridad 1

C43 Moving wheel Moving wheel 2

C44 Plastic pad Almohadilla de plástico 2

C45 Tube foot cover Tapia del pie del tubo 2

C46 Universal foot pad set 2 Conjunto de 2 reposapiés universales 2

D01 Nut Tuerca M10 6

D02 Nut Tuerca M8 2

D03 Nut Tuerca M6 13

D04 Nut Tuerca M5 1

D05 Bolt Perno M10*65 2

D06 Bolt Perno M10*65 1

D07 Bolt Perno M10*45 1

D08 Bolt Perno M10*30 2

D09 Bolt Perno M8*32 2

D10 Bolt Perno M8*20 10

D11 Bolt Perno M8*15 10

D12 Bolt Perno M6*65 2

D13 Bolt Perno M6*10 2

D14 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*12 5

D15 Bolt Perno M3*10 2

D16 Screw Tornillo ST2.9*8 8

D17 Bolt Perno M5*30 1

D18 Bolt Perno M5*15 4

D19 Bolt Perno M5*12 2

D20 Bolt Perno M4*20 5

D21 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*12 23

D22 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*25 2

D23 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*20 2

D24 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*12 31

D25 Screw Tornillo ST2.9*8 10

D26 Screw Tornillo ST2.9*6 15

D27 Screw Tornillo ST2.5*8 4

D28 Screw Tornillo ST2.5*6 4

D29 Bolt Perno M6*60 1

D30 Bolt Perno M6*55 2

D31 Bolt Perno M8*15 2

D32 Bolt Perno M6*58 8

D33 Bolt Perno M6*20 8
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INCLINE -
Decrease incline during workout. 

INCLINE +
Increase incline during workout.

CALORIES/INCLINE
Switches every 5 seconds between current INCLINE

value and CALORIES burned.

TIME/DISTANCE
Switches every 5 seconds between running TIME

and running DISTANCE.

SPEED
Displays SPEED. 

PROGRAM
Press "P" button  to choose from 36 built-in programs 

and 3 user defined programs. 

FOLD
This machine folds upwards from a horizontal to vertical 

position. Before vertical folding STOP the machine and 

put into Standby Mode. Press the FOLD button. The 

incline will go to the maximum for full folding stability.

MODE
Press this button to choose between TIME, DISTANCE 

and CALORIE workout targets.

BLUETOOTH DONGLE
Insert DONGLE into port. Connect to DONGLE via Bluetooth using the APP 

and your unique adidas code "adidas****". Once connected, the indicator light 

will turn on.

HOW TO TRANSFER BETWEEN KPH TO MPH
Under Standby Mode, pull away the safety key, press INCLINE+ and 

INCLINE- buttons together and hold on about 5 seconds until you hear 

a sound, and then you can finish the transfer between kph and mph.

LUBRICATION REMIND FUNCTION
After every 300km (188 miles) of running the treadmill will require lubricating. 

The machine will make a sound every 10 seconds and display ‘OIL’. Read 

the user guide for lubrication instructions. After lubrication, press DIAL for 

3 seconds and the warning will be removed.

SAFETY LOCK FUNCTION
Under any mode, if you pull away the safety key, the machine will stop. 

The machine cannot work until the safety key is inserted back.

SAFETY KEY
Included with this machine is a red safety key, the machine will not operate 

unless this is inserted. Its purpose is to immediately stop the machine in 

the event of an emergency. The computer will display “---” if not correctly 

attached to the treadmill. The clip on the other end of the safety key must 

be attached to the user at all times during your workout to ensure the 

machine stops immediately in the event of an emergency.

POWER SAVE FUNCTION
This product is fitted with a power saving mode which will activate if the 

Treadmill is inactive for a period of 10 minutes. To restart the treadmill simply 

press any button.

POWER OFF
You can switch off the power to stop the treadmill at any time, which will not 

cause any damage.

CAUTION
• We recommend that you maintain a slow speed at the beginning of a 

session and hold on to the handrails until you become comfortable and 

familiar with the treadmill

• Attach the safety key clip to your clothing

• To end your workout safely, press the STOP button or pull out the safety 

pulling rope, then the treadmill will stop immediately

• In case you must escape the equipment in an emergency situation during 

exercising , grab the handrails and set both feet on the right and left foot 

platform beside the running belt

• Unplug the emergency safety key when the equipment is not in use

CONSOLE

DIAL FUNCTIONS

COMPUTER PROGRAMS

MODE
• Press "M" (MODE) to enter TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES

• Press INCLINE+/DIAL clockwise or INCLINE-/DIAL anti-clockwise to set the 

workout target value

• Press the DIAL to START

36 BUILT-IN PROGRAMS 
• From standby mode, press "P" button, display will show 36 programs, 

select a program

• Press INCLINE+/INCLINE- or turn the DIAL to set the workout time

• Each program can be divided into 10 sections; machine will beep 1 time 

when starting a new section

• Press INCLINE+/INCLINE- to change incline or turn the DIAL to change the 

SPEED during each section

• Machine will beep 6 times and stop when the program is finished

3 USER DEFINED PROGRAMS
• From Standby Mode, press "P" button until you see U1, U2, U3

• Press INCLINE+/INCLINE- or turn the DIAL to set the workout time

• Press "M" (MODE) button to confirm and enter next section, repeat until 

you finish the setting of all 10 sections

• Press INCLINE+/INCLINE- to change the incline, or turn the DIAL to change 

the speed.

• Set the running time and press DIAL to begin

CALORIES/INCLINE

INCLINE- SPEED +/-

TIME/DISTANCE

BLUETOOTH DONGLE

PROGRAM

FOLDSPEED

START/PAUSE/STOP

INCLINE+

MODE DIAL

START/PAUSE/STOP
• With the machine power on and safety key securely connected, press the 

DIAL, the treadmill will be started after a 3 seconds countdown

• Under running mode, press the DIAL, the screen will show “PAU” and the 

machine will be into pause mode

• Under pause mode, quick press the DIAL to re-start the machine

• Under pause mode, long press the DIAL for 2 seconds, the machine will be 

stop and reset

SPEED +/-
Under running mode: Rotate DIAL counter clockwise to decrease the SPEED

value. Rotate DIAL clockwise to increase the SPEED value. 

CONFIRM
Under any setting mode, you can turn the DIAL to adjust the setting value, 

and press the DIAL confirm.
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(P01 – P36) 
PRESET WORKOUT  PROGRAMS (KPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P19
SPEED 3 7 6 5 9 7 6 3 5 2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 3 7 9 10 11 12 10 8 5 2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 3 6 8 7 9 10 5 8 3 2

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 3 5 8 6 9 10 8 12 6 3

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 3 5 9 11 12 8 6 5 3 2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 3 8 10 11 12 10 10 8 5 3

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2

P25
SPEED 2 3 3 4 5 4 4 5 2 3

INCLINE 1 3 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 2

P26
SPEED 2 7 3 8 5 6 8 6 7 2

INCLINE 1 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 4 2

P27
SPEED 3 3 5 5 12 8 8 9 9 6

INCLINE 1 5 9 8 5 3 7 10 6 2

P28
SPEED 8 11 12 10 9 10 12 11 10 8

INCLINE 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 1

P29
SPEED 6 12 11 12 9 10 9 8 7 3

INCLINE 1 4 2 4 2 2 3 2 5 1

P30
SPEED 2 6 10 11 5 8 10 9 8 3

INCLINE 2 3 3 5 5 2 2 4 6 3

P31
SPEED 2 7 7 6 4 6 9 9 5 2

INCLINE 4 6 9 10 6 5 6 9 12 3

P32
SPEED 2 6 7 9 4 4 8 8 6 2

INCLINE 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 3 2

P33
SPEED 2 5 6 8 3 4 7 5 6 2

INCLINE 3 3 2 4 3 5 4 3 2 2

P34
SPEED 2 5 3 3 3 3 3 5 6 3

INCLINE 4 3 7 8 3 4 6 8 6 3

P35
SPEED 2 8 6 5 2 5 10 9 3 2

INCLINE 1 5 10 6 2 3 8 7 3 3

P36
SPEED 2 5 4 4 3 5 4 6 2 4

INCLINE 3 6 12 11 6 5 7 9 11 3

(P01 – P36) 
PRESET WORKOUT  PROGRAMS (KPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P01
SPEED 2 4 3 4 3 5 4 2 5 3

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P02
SPEED 2 6 7 8 3 6 8 7 5 2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P03
SPEED 3 8 3 8 5 9 5 9 12 6

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P04
SPEED 8 10 11 12 12 11 10 10 9 8

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P05
SPEED 6 10 12 9 11 8 12 7 9 3

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P06
SPEED 2 8 6 10 10 9 11 8 5 3

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P07
SPEED 2 6 7 9 7 9 6 5 4 2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P08
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 9 6 4 2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P09
SPEED 2 4 5 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 2 3 5 3 3 5 3 6 3 3

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 2 5 8 10 6 9 5 3 2 2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 2 5 5 4 4 6 4 2 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 2 7 4 7 8 9 4 5 3 2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 6 5 2 3 3

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 2 5 7 5 8 6 5 2 4 2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 8 5 3 4

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 2 3 5 6 8 6 9 6 5 2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2
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(P01 – P36) 
PRESET WORKOUT  PROGRAMS (KPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P19
SPEED 1.8 4.3 3.7 3.1 5.6 4.3 3.7 1.8 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 5 6 5 12 8 3

P20
SPEED 1.8 4.3 5.6 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 5 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 2 5 6 7 6 5 8 6 3 2

P21
SPEED 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 5.6 6.2 3.1 5 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 9 6 8 10 6 3

P22
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5 3.7 5.6 6.2 5 7.5 3.7 1.8

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 12 10 12 8 5 2

P23
SPEED 1.8 3.1 5.6 6.8 7.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 2 6 8 10 9 7 8 10 6 3

P24
SPEED 1.8 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 6.2 6.2 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 3 6 8 9 10 12 9 6 3 2

P25
SPEED 1.2 1.8 1.8 2.5 3.1 2.5 2.5 3.1 1.2 1.8

INCLINE 1 3 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 2

P26
SPEED 1.2 4.3 1.8 5 3.1 3.7 5 3.7 4.3 1.2

INCLINE 1 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 4 2

P27
SPEED 1.8 1.8 3.1 3.1 7.5 5 5 5.6 5.6 3.7

INCLINE 1 5 9 8 5 3 7 10 6 2

P28
SPEED 5 6.8 7.5 6.2 5.6 6.2 7.5 6.8 6.2 5

INCLINE 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 1

P29
SPEED 3.7 7.5 6.8 7.5 5.6 6.2 5.6 5 4.3 1.8

INCLINE 1 4 2 4 2 2 3 2 5 1

P30
SPEED 1.2 3.7 6.2 6.8 3.1 5 6.2 5.6 5 1.8

INCLINE 2 3 3 5 5 2 2 4 6 3

P31
SPEED 1.2 4.3 4.3 3.7 2.5 3.7 5.6 5.6 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 4 6 9 10 6 5 6 9 12 3

P32
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5.6 2.5 2.5 5 5 3.7 1.2

INCLINE 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 3 2

P33
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.7 5 1.8 2.5 4.3 3.1 3.7 1.2

INCLINE 3 3 2 4 3 5 4 3 2 2

P34
SPEED 1.2 3.1 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 3.1 3.7 1.8

INCLINE 4 3 7 8 3 4 6 8 6 3

P35
SPEED 1.2 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 3.1 6.2 5.6 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 1 5 10 6 2 3 8 7 3 3

P36
SPEED 1.2 3.1 2.5 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.5 3.7 1.2 2.5

INCLINE 3 6 12 11 6 5 7 9 11 3

(P01 – P36) 
PRESET WORKOUT  PROGRAMS (MPH)

WORK OUT STAGES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

P01
SPEED 1.2 2.5 1.8 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.5 1.2 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 2

P02
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5 1.8 3.7 5 4.3 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2

P03
SPEED 1.8 5 1.8 5 3.1 5.6 3.1 5.6 7.5 3.7

INCLINE 1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 5 2

P04
SPEED 5 6.2 6.8 7.5 7.5 6.8 6.2 6.2 5.6 5

INCLINE 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 1

P05
SPEED 3.7 6.2 7.5 5.6 6.8 5 7.5 4.3 5.6 1.8

INCLINE 1 2 4 3 2 2 4 5 2 1

P06
SPEED 1.2 5 3.7 6.2 6.2 5.6 6.8 5 3.1 1.8

INCLINE 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 6 5 3

P07
SPEED 1.2 3.7 4.3 5.6 4.3 5.6 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 4 5 6 6 9 9 10 12 6 3

P08
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.7 5 4.3 5 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 2

P09
SPEED 1.2 2.5 3.1 4.3 3.7 3.1 5 3.7 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

P10
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 1.8 1.8 3.1 1.8 3.7 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 4 4 3 6 7 8 8 6 3 3

P11
SPEED 1.2 3.1 5 6.2 3.7 5.6 3.1 1.8 1.2 1.2

INCLINE 1 3 5 8 10 7 6 3 2 3

P12
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.1 2.5 2.5 3.7 2.5 1.2 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 7 12 9 11 11 6 3

P13
SPEED 1.2 4.3 2.5 4.3 5 5.6 2.5 3.1 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 5 6 6 4 6 5 8 9 4 2

P14
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 1.8 1.8

INCLINE 5 6 5 8 4 5 5 10 6 3

P15
SPEED 1.2 3.7 3.1 2.5 5 4.3 3.1 1.8 1.8 1.2

INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3

P16
SPEED 1.2 3.1 4.3 3.1 5 3.7 3.1 1.2 2.5 1.2

INCLINE 1 5 6 8 12 9 10 9 5 3

P17
SPEED 1.2 3.1 3.7 4.3 5 5.6 5 3.1 1.8 2.5

INCLINE 3 5 6 8 6 5 8 7 5 3

P18
SPEED 1.2 1.8 3.1 3.7 5 3.7 5.6 3.7 3.1 1.2

INCLINE 5 7 5 8 6 5 9 10 6 2
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KPH MPH

---

 +/-

BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH

 +/-
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(FR) MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN (ES) MANTENIMIENTO‐Y‐CUIDADOS (DE) WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

SI LE TAPIS ROULANT SE DÉPLACE VERS LA DROITE : TOURNER 
LE BOULON DE DROITE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS 
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE, PUIS TOURNER LE BOULON DE 
GAUCHE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS INVERSE DES 
AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE. SI LE TAPIS NE BOUGE PAS, RÉPÉTER 
L'OPÉRATION JUSQU'À CE QU'IL SOIT CENTRÉ.

SI LE TAPIS ROULANT SE DÉPLACE VERS LA GAUCHE : TOURNER 
LES BOULONS DE GAUCHE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS 
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE, PUIS TOURNER LE BOULON 
DE DROITE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS INVERSE DES 
AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE. SI LE TAPIS NE BOUGE PAS, RÉPÉTER 
L'OPÉRATION JUSQU'À CE QU'IL SOIT CENTRÉ.

LE TAPIS ROULANT VA SE DÉTENDRE AU FIL DU TEMPS. POUR 
LE RETENDRE, TOURNER LES BOULONS DE GAUCHE ET DE 
DROITE D'UN TOUR COMPLET DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES 
D'UNE MONTRE. VÉRIFIER LA‐TENSION DU TAPIS. CONTINUER 
LE PROCESSUS JUSQU'À CE QUE LE TAPIS SOIT‐À LA BONNE 
TENSION. VEILLER À AJUSTER LES DEUX CÔTÉS DE LA MÊME 
FAÇON POUR CORRIGER L'ALIGNEMENT DU TAPIS.

SI LA CINTA DE CORRER SE DESPLAZA A LA DERECHA: GIRE EL 
PERNO DEL LADO DERECHO ¼ DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO HORARIO, 
A CONTINUACIÓN GIRE EL PERNO IZQUIERDO ¼ DE VUELTA EN 
SENTIDO ANTIHORARIO. SI LA CINTA NO SE DESPLAZA, REPETIR 
HASTA CENTRARLA.

SI LA CINTA DE CORRER SE DESPLAZA A LA IZQUIERDA: GIRE 
LOS PERNOS DEL LADO IZQUIERDO ¼ DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO 
HORARIO, A CONTINUACIÓN GIRE EL PERNO DERECHO ¼ 
DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO ANTIHORARIO. SI LA CINTA NO SE 
DESPLAZA, REPETIR HASTA CENTRARLA.

LA CINTA DE CORRER SE AFLOJARÁ CON EL‐TIEMPO. PARA 
TENSAR LA CINTA GIRE LOS PERNOS DE LOS LADOS DERECHO 
E IZQUIERDO UNA‐VUELTA COMPLETA EN SENTIDO HORARIO, 
COMPRUEBE LA‐TENSIÓN DE LA CINTA. CONTINÚE CON EL 
PROCESO HASTA QUE LA CINTA ESTÉ CORRECTAMENTE 
TENSADA. ASEGÚRESE DE AJUSTAR AMBOS LADOS POR IGUAL 
PARA UNA ALINEACIÓN CORRECTA DE LA CINTA.

WENN SICH DAS LAUFBAND RECHTSHERUM BEWEGT: DREHEN 
SIE DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER RECHTEN SEITE UM 90 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN UND DANN DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER LINKEN 
SEITE UM 90 GRAD GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN. BEWEGT SICH 
DAS LAUFBAND NICHT, WIEDERHOLEN SIE DEN VORHERIGEN 
SCHRITT, BIS ES SICH ZENTRIERT.

WENN SICH DAS LAUFBAND LINKSHERUM BEWEGT: DREHEN 
SIE DIE SCHRAUBEN AUF DER LINKEN SEITE UM 90 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN UND DANN DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER RECHTEN 
SEITE UM 90 GRAD GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN. BEWEGT SICH 
DAS LAUFBAND NICHT, WIEDERHOLEN SIE DEN VORHERIGEN 
SCHRITT, BIS ES SICH ZENTRIERT.

MIT DER ZEIT WIRD SICH DAS LAUFBAND LOCKERN. UM DAS 
LAUFBAND ZU SPANNEN, DREHEN SIE DIE SCHRAUBENDER 
RECHTEN UND LINKEN SEITE EINMAL UM 360 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN HERUM UND ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DANN DIE 
SPANNKRAFT DES LAUFBANDS. FÜHREN SIE DIESEN PROZESS 
FORT, BIS DAS LAUFBAND DIE RICHTIGE SPANNKRAFT HAT. 
STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS BEIDE SEITEN GLEICH EINGESTELLT 
SIND, UM DIE AUSRICHTUNG DES LAUFBANDS ZU KORRIGIEREN.

PLACEZ LE TAPIS SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET PARAMÉTREZ-LE 
SUR 5-8 KM/H (3-5 M/H) POUR VÉRIFIER SI LE TAPIS DÉVIE.

COLOQUE LA MÁQUINA SOBRE SUELO NIVELADO‐Y‐AJUSTE UNA 
VELOCIDAD DE 5-8 KM/H (3-5MPH) PARA COMPROBAR SI LA 
CINTA DE CORRER (TAPIZ) SE DESVÍA.

STELLEN SIE DAS LAUFBAND AUF EINEM GERADEN UNTERGRUND 
AUF UND STELLEN SIE DIE GESCHWINDIGKEIT‐AUF 5 – 8 KM/H, UM 
ZU SEHEN, OB SICH DER LAUFBANDGURT BEWEGT.

(EN) MAINTENANCE AND CARE

IF THE RUNNING BELT MOVES TO THE RIGHT, TURN THE BOLT ON 
THE RIGHT SIDE ¼ TURN CLOCKWISE, THEN TURN THE LEFT BOLT 
¼ TURN COUNTER-CLOCKWISE. IF THE BELT DOES NOT MOVE, 
REPEAT UNTIL IT CENTRES.  

IF THE RUNNING BELT MOVES TO THE LEFT, TURN THE BOLTS ON 
THE LEFT SIDE ¼ OF A‐TURN CLOCKWISE, THEN TURN THE RIGHT 
BOLT ¼ TURN COUNTER-CLOCKWISE. IF THE BELT DOES NOT 
MOVE, REPEAT UNTIL IT CENTRES.  

OVER TIME THE RUNNING BELT WILL LOOSEN. TO TIGHTEN 
THE BELT TURN THE LEFT & RIGHT SIDE BOLTS ONE FULL‐TURN 
CLOCKWISE, CHECK THE TENSION OF THE BELT. CONTINUE 
PROCESS UNTIL BELT IS THE CORRECT TENSION. ENSURE TO 
ADJUST BOTH SIDES EQUALLY TO CORRECT BELT‐ALIGNMENT.

PLACE THE TREADMILL ON LEVEL GROUND AND SET IT‐AT 5-8KPH 
(3-5MPH) TO CHECK IF THE RUNNING BELT DRIFTS.
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(PT) MANUTENÇÃO E CUIDADOS

SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA SE MOVER PARA A ESQUERDA: RODE 
OS PARAFUSOS À ESQUERDA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO, DEPOIS, RODE O PARAFUSO À DIREITA 
¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO CONTRÁRIO AO DOS PONTEIROS DO 
RELÓGIO. SE O TAPETE NÃO SE MOVER, REPITA ATÉ QUE FIQUE 
CENTRADO.

SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA SE MOVER PARA A DIREITA: RODE 
O PARAFUSO À DIREITA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO, DEPOIS,RODE O PARAFUSO À 
ESQUERDA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO CONTRÁRIO AO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO. SE O TAPETE NÃO SE MOVER, REPITA 
ATÉ QUE FIQUE CENTRADO.

AO LONGO DO TEMPO, O TAPETE DE CORRIDA FICA SOLTO. 
PARA APERTAR O TAPETE, RODE OS PARAFUSOS À ESQUERDA E 
DIREITA UMA‐VOLTA COMPLETA NO SENTIDO DOS PONTEIROS 
DO RELÓGIO E VERIFIQUE A‐TENSÃO DO TAPETE. REPITA O 
PROCESSO ATÉ QUE O TAPETE TENHA A‐TENSÃO CORRETA. 
CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE AJUSTA AMBOS OS LADOS DA MESMA 
FORMA PARA OBTER UM ALINHAMENTO CORRETO DO TAPETE.

(ZH) (JA) (KO) 

COLOQUE A PASSADEIRA AO NÍVEL DO SOLO E DEFINA-A PARA 
5-8 KPH (3-5 MPH) PARA‐VERIFICAR SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA  
SE DESVIA.

5-8KPH (3-5MPH)  5-8KM/H (3-5M/H) 5-8KPH (3-5MPH)
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(AR) الصيانة والعناية

 إذا تحرك سير الجري ناحية اليسار: فأدر البراغي على الجانب الأيسر باتجاه
 عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة، ثم أدر البرغي الأيمن عكس اتجاه عقارب

.الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة
ر ذلك حتى يستقر السير في المنتصف .إذا لم يتحرك السير، فكرِّ

 إذا تحرك سير الجري ناحية اليمين: فأدر البرغي على الجانب الأيمن باتجاه
 عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة، ثم أدر البرغي على الجانب الأيسر عكس

.اتجاه عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة

 سيتعرض سير الجري للارتخاء مع الوقت. ولربط السير بإحكام، أدر
 البراغي الموجودة على الجانبَين الأيسر والأيمن بمقدار دورة كاملة باتجاه

 عقارب الساعة، وافحص شدّ السير، ثم استمر في إحكام الربط حتى تصل
 الجانبَين بالتساوي لتصحيح

َ
 إلى الشدّ الصحيح للسير. تأكد من ضبط كِلا

.محاذاة السير

ضع المشاية الكهربائية على أرض مستوية، واضبطها على سرعة 5-8 كيلو 
متر في الساعة (3-5 ميل في الساعة) للتأكد من أن سير الركض لا ينحرف.

CZ Další informace najdete na: 
www.adidashardware.com

SE För mer information kan du gå 
till: www.adidashardware.com

DK For ytterligerer informasjon, gå
til: www.adidashardware.com

PL  
 

www.adidashardware.com

FI Lisätietoja on osoitteessa:  
www.adidashardware.com

NO For ytterligerer informasjon, gå 
til: www.adidashardware.com
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